

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH MORSE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST
CENSORSHIP AND THE AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS
FOUNDATION FOR FREE EXPRESSION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOAN E. BERTIN
Executive Director

NATIONAL COALITION
AGAINST CENSORSHIP
275 Seventh Avenue
Suite 1504
New York, NY 10001

MARJORIE HEINS
Coordinator

FREE EXPRESSION POLICY PROJECT
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013

PREETA D. BANSAL
Counsel of Record

DVIR OREN
ALLISON K. LEVINE
DORON M. KALIR
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT7

 I. SCHOOL OFFICIALS’ DISCIPLINE
 OF RESPONDENT’S SPEECH
 SHOULD BE ANALYZED UNDER
 ORDINARY FIRST AMENDMENT
 PRINCIPLES, AND NOT PURSUANT
 TO THIS COURT’S STUDENT-
 SPEECH PRECEDENTS.7

 A. Respondent’s Speech Occurred
 Off-Campus And Outside The
 Setting Of A School-Sponsored
 Activity. 8

 1. The Event Was Not a
 School Field Trip or
 Sponsored Activity.....9

 2. The Banner Did Not Bear
 the Imprimatur of the
 School.14

 B. The Court Should Apply Full
 First Amendment Protections To
 Student Speech Occurring
 Outside The Schoolhouse Yard
 And Not Connected To A
 School Event. 17

II.	EVEN UNDER THIS COURT’S STUDENT-SPEECH PRECEDENTS, SCHOOL OFFICIALS DO NOT HAVE DISCRETION TO CENSOR ANY SPEECH THEY DEEM CONTRARY TO THE SCHOOL’S EDUCATIONAL MISSION.	19
A.	The Court Should Reject Petitioners’ and the Government’s Broad Proposed Reading of <i>Fraser</i>	20
B.	Under <i>Tinker</i> , Frederick’s Speech Is Protected.	24
C.	That Frederick’s Speech May Have Advocated Illegal Drug Use Does Not Alter The First Amendment Analysis.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Board of Education of the Westside Community School (District 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	17
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Board of Education</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Boucher v. School Board</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Castorina v. Madison County School Board</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville School District</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Denno v. School Board of Volusia County, Florida</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Denver Area Education Telecommunications v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	24
<i>Gano v. School District No. 411</i> , 674 F. Supp. 796 (D. Idaho 1987).....	4
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	16
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	18

<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006), petition for cert. filed, No. 06-757 (Nov. 28, 2006).....	23
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. filed, 75 U.S.L.W. 3248 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2006) (No. 06-595).....	22
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heinkel v. School Board</i> , 194 F. App'x 604 (11th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Melton v. Young</i> , 465 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	18
<i>Phillips v. Anderson County School District Five</i> , 987 F. Supp. 488 (D.S.C. 1997).....	25
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie School District</i> , 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Independent School District, Bexar County, Texas</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972).....	17, 18
<i>Thomas v. Board of Education, Granville Central School District</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	30

<i>West v. Derby Unified School District</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927), overruled on other grounds sub nom. <i>Bradenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	29
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	17-18

STATUTES

Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 28
--	-------

OTHER

Charles Bingham, <i>The Olympic Torch Relay comes to Juneau</i> , JUNEAU EMPIRE, Jan. 16, 2002, available at http://www.juneauempire.com/stories/011602/spo_junearelay.shtml	15
Darcia Harris Bowman, <i>Principals Walk Fine Line on Free Speech</i> , EDUC. WEEK, Mar. 19, 2003, at 1	3
Press Release, ACLU, ACLU of Virginia Seeks Guarantee of Student Free Speech in Prince William Schools (Apr. 24, 2006), available at http://www.aclu.org/studentsrights/expression/25325prs20060424.html	3
Press Release, ACLU, Michigan School Reverses Student's Suspension For Wearing "Anarchy" T-Shirt (May 10, 2004), available at http://www.aclu.org/studentsrights/expression/12846prs20040510.html	3

Jamie C. Ruff, *Bedford, Pupil Settle Suit Over
Limbaugh Book*, RICHMOND TIMES DISPATCH,
Aug. 13, 1997, at A1 2-3

Utah Education Network, *Coca-Cola and Chevrolet
Search for Inspirational Americans to Carry Olympic
Torch* (Feb. 26, 2001), [http://2002.uen.org/SLC2002/
body-news-1.cgi?cat_id=11338&art_id=27156](http://2002.uen.org/SLC2002/body-news-1.cgi?cat_id=11338&art_id=27156)16
